Gonzalo Mateo (consolidated as of 1 August 2007), whose revenues amounted
11.6 million euro.

In international activity, the sharp appreciation of the euro with respect to
sterling (14%) and the US dollar (17%) negatively affected earnings in the UK
and the US.

1
Q

0
8

 R
ES

U
LT

S

 2008 Results (unaudited figures) 17

The International business totalled 317 million euro, accounting for 35.3% of
Environmental Services revenues. The majority of the company's operations
were in the United Kingdom (through WRG and FOCSA Services U.K.), Central
and Eastern Europe (through ASA and SmVAK) and more recently in the United
States (through Hidrocarbon Services Group).

BREAKDOWN OF INTERNATIONAL REVENUES

Central and
Eastern
Europe

20%

Other
12%

Rest of Europe
9%

United
Kingdom

56%

United States
3%

On a pro-forma basis, EBITDA and EBIT reduced by 3% leading to a 70 basis
point decrease in the margin, due to some operating problems in the Allington
incinerator (WRG). EBITDA margin ex WRG improved by 90 basis points.

The environmental services backlog continued to grow, reaching a new record
of 24.575 billion euro.

7.2.2 Cash flow

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Operating cash flow 71.1 11.7 507.7%
   Funds from operations 153.6 130.7 17.5%
   (Increase)/Decrease in working capital -75.6 -103.7 -27.1%
   Other items (taxes, dividends, etc.) -6.9 -15.3 -54.9%
Investment cash flow -233.6 -101.4 130.4%
Cash flow from business activities -162.5 -89.7 81.2%
Financing cash flow -66.2 -43.1 53.6%
Other cash flow (change in consolidation scope,
etc.)

44.0 11.0 300.0%

TOTAL CASH FLOW (Change in net debt) -184.7 -121.7 51.8%

 Mar. 08 Dec. 07 Diff.
Net financial debt at end of period -4,072.0 -3,887.3 -184.7
   With recourse  -3,166.0 -2,958.5 -207.5
   Without recourse -906.0 -928.8 22.8

Gross capital expenditure amounted to 235 million euro, mainly due to the
acquisition of Hydrocarbon Services (US) for 122 million euro.

1
Q

0
8

 R
ES

U
LT

S

 2008 Results (unaudited figures) 18

7.3 Versia

7.3.1 Earnings

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change

Revenues 225.8 224.6 0.5%
Spain 159.6 163.3 -2.3%
International 66.2 61.3 8.0%
EBITDA 15.8 18.9 -16.2%
EBITDA margin 7.0% 8.4%
EBIT 1.0 3.5 -71.7%
EBIT margin 0.4% 1.6%

Versia revenues increased slightly despite the sale of CTSA (the core of the urban
mass transit business) in November 2007. Despite the sale, FCC retained the
mass transit concession in Jerez as well as light railway concessions (Detrén).

REVENUES

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Logistics 82.0 81.8 0.3%
Airport handling 59.4 56.1 5.9%
Urban Furniture  32.3 27.4 18.1%
Parking 18.4 18.5 -0.6%
Maintenance and Systems  13.4 14.4 -7.2%
Vehicle testing 13.6 12.4 9.3%
Mass transit* 2.4 7.4 -67.1%
SVAT 5.2 6.6 -20.9%
Total 225.8 224.6 0.5%

*See previous paragraph.

Urban Furniture continued to be one of the fastest-growing areas, attaining 18%
growth  in the period due to expansion in Spain (with new contracts in Málaga,
Madrid and Pamplona) and other countries (including New York and Boston).

International activity increased by 37%, mainly due to international expansion by
Urban Furniture and Airport Handling, and it now accounts for more than 29%
of this area's consolidated revenues.

INTERNATIONAL REVENUES

Other
7%

United States
9%

Rest of Europe
84%

EBITDA and EBIT declined because of the impact of starting up the Urban

[…]

ES

U
LT

S

 2008 Results (unaudited figures) 20

7.4 Cement

7.4.1 Earnings

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Revenues 409.5 471.7 -13.2%
Spain 315.7 374.6 -15.7%
International 93.7 97.1 -3.5%
EBITDA 118.0 150.2 -21.4%
EBITDA margin 28.8% 31.8%
EBIT 72.7 102.0 -28.7%
EBIT margin 17.8% 21.6%

Revenues fell by 13.2% due to poor performance in Spain, where activity
decreased by 15.7%. This negative performance reflects the significant decline in
cement consumption because of the residential activity slowdown, less working
days (Easter in 1Q08) and some delays in works because of General Elections on
May 9, 2008.

Better performance in international business (23% of sales) is due to good
evolution of cement consumption and prices in Tunisia, Argentina, and Uruguay.
Business in the US was negatively affected by the appreciation of the euro vs.
the US dollar (17%).

BREAKDOWN OF INTERNATIONAL REVENUES

Tunisia
23%

Argentina
18%

United States
43%United

Kingdom
11%

Uruguay
5%

The EBITDA margin decreased 300 basis points due to increasing energy costs,
fixed costs and clinker imports committed in 2007.

7.4.2 Cash flow

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Operating cash flow 81.6 135.4 -39.7%
   Funds from operations 116.2 150.2 -22.6%
   (Increase)/Decrease in working capital -21.3 -7.0 204.3%
   Other items (taxes, dividends, etc.) -13.3 -7.8 70.5%
Investment cash flow -32.7 -96.7 -66.2%
Cash flow from business activities 48.9 38.7 26.4%
Financing cash flow -57.1 -26.3 117.1%
Other cash flow (change in consolidation scope,
etc.) 1.4 -22.8 N/A

TOTAL CASH FLOW (Change in net debt) -6,8 -10,4 -34,6%

 Mar. 08 Dec. 07 Diff.
Net financial debt at end of period -1,537.4 -1,530.5 -6.8
With recourse -931.9 -915.1 -16.8
Without recourse -605.5 -615.4 9.9

1
Q

0
8

 R
ES

U
LT

S

 2008 Results (unaudited figures) 21

7.5 Realia

7.5.1 Earnings

  Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change

Total revenues* 152.9 210.2 -27.3%

Revenues 133.1 205.2 -35.1%

EBITDA 69.1 105.3 -34.4%

EBITDA margin 51.9% 51.3%

EBIT 61.1 97.8 -37.5%

EBIT margin 45.9% 47.7%
*Total revenues = Sales + expenses charged + capital gains on property sales +
other revenues

Revenues fell by 35.1% due to lower rotation of land (-86.1%).

REVENUES

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Rental* 36.9 32.7 12.8%
Residential development 96.1 170.8 -43.7%

Development projects 77.0 33.9 127.1%
Land 19.1 137.3 -86.1%

Total 133.1 205.2 -35.1%
*Rentals minus expenses charged.

Rental activity grew 12.8% due to good performance of prices in Madrid and
Paris, a higher occupancy rate and the opening of a shopping mall in
Guadalajara, Spain.

Residential activity fell 43.7% due to strong land sales in 1Q07. Property pre-sales
fell 47% and the backlog totals 251 million euro.

7.5.2 Cash flow

 Mar. 08 Mar. 07 Change
Operating cash flow -12.9 N/A N/A
   Funds from operations 55.2 N/A N/A
   (Increase)/Decrease in working capital -55.2 N/A N/A
   Other items (taxes, dividends, etc.) -12.9 N/A N/A
Investment cash flow -87.7 N/A N/A